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This auction looks to have a good balance of material, and more lots than I expected, as when I put it together, I found a bag of material that I had missed when typing the lots up.  I have carried about 10-12 over to next time.  However, if you are a collector that likes both Frogs and Censor covers, then you should enjoy this auction! 

I have also merged some lots.  Other than catalogues, we do not enter lots that have a reserve of less than £1. 


As usual:-	
a)	if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.  

b) 	descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).  

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price at which the lot will be sold, and other than SG catalogues, lots need to have a minimum reserve of £1. 

Bidding steps:-	These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:-

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p		£2 to £5 – in steps of 20p		£5 to £10 – in steps of 50p	
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1		£50 to £100 – in steps of £2
£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T58


Please take great care when viewing material



	
	
	A – Box Lots 
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	1
	
	GB – A brown box containing 5 A4 stockbooks all with Elizabethan stamps, sorted into the “right” order, more or less.  Has duplication, but nonetheless, good value at this reserve. 
	£8.00
	

	2
	
	USA – A large quantity of album pages including covers in a flattish box.  Massive cat value. 
	£5.00
	

	3
	
	World – A Walls Ice Cream tub with mint and used stamps.  200+.  Off paper but with the odd cover. 
	£5.00
	

	4
	
	World – A World mix in a Celebrations tub.  Mint and used, on and off paper. 
	£5.00
	

	5
	
	World – A World mix in a Beatrix Potter tin.  Mint and used, on and off paper. 
	£5.00
	

	6
	
	World – Brown box with a large quantity of material.  Old club books, albums, album pages, covers etc. etc. 
	£4.00
	

	7
	
	World – A Sketchers box with 400 assorted covers.  Unchecked.  All sorts and well worth looking at. 
	£4.00
	

	8
	
	World – Plain brown box with an assortment of stamps, postcards and covers.  The covers are worth checking.  There are censor covers in there etc. 
	£4.00
	

	9
	
	Mix – An air bed box with a number of lots submitted at less than the £1 minimum.  Includes some old catalogues, a Port Isaac calendar (Portwen from “Doc Martin”), a map, stamp album, a tub of matchbox labels etc. 
	£3.00
	

	10
	
	Commonwealth – A Quality Street tin with British Commonwealth off-paper. 
	£3.00
	

	11
	
	World – A Werthers tin with off-paper world stamps. 
	£2.00
	

	12
	
	Australia – A green box with Australia off paper.  
	£2.00
	

	13
	
	World – A colourful crisp box of World postcards.  100s. 
	£2.00
	

	14
	
	World – A grey box with stamps on paper.  Includes GB. 
	£1.00
	





	
	
	B – Country Lots  “A – J”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	15
	
	Aden/Ships – A postcard sent from Aden to Brighton on a postcard of P&) ship “Chusan” dated 1951. 
	£2.00
	

	16
	
	Albania – A pair of space mini-sheets, SG MS 711a (cat £80) and the matching red coloured imperf version which isn’t listed in SG, but is listed in Michel as Block 10 – and riced the same as the yellow one, so total cat about £160.  Both are unmounted mint. 
	£20.00
	

	17
	
	Alderney – A double-sided Hagner card with several sets of Alderney, a mini-sheet and the top 3 values of an early set.  All unmounted mint.  Cat £36.05 
	£5.00
	

	18
	
	Alderney – A Davo-Luxe album for Alderney with pages up to 1999.  No stamps. 
	£10.00
	

	19
	
	Ascension – SG 5 in a used vertical pair.  Cat £60, but has some foxing. 
	£12.00
	

	20
	
	Ascension – 1935 Silver Jubilee SG 31/4, mounted mint.  Cat £55. 
	£14.00
	

	21
	
	Australia – 44 x used George V heads, all identified and all different.  PTSA £23. 
	£6.00
	

	22
	
	Australia – Packet of 10 different commemorative F.D. covers all with strips/joined pairs, just like you are supposed to collect them. 
	£2.00
	

	23
	
	Australia – Packet of 18 different commemorative covers (etc) with Birds and other fauna. 
	£1.60
	

	24
	
	Australia – Packet of 30 different postal stationary covers from the 1980’s reserved at 3 pence each. 
	£1.20
	

	25
	
	Australia – Packet of 40 different commemorative F. D. covers from the mid-period reserved at 3 pence each. 
	£1.60
	

	26
	
	Australia – SG Australia album with pages 1-83 (plus 90-100).  Approximately 480 stamps.  (reduced reserve -20%) 
	£4.00
	

	27
	
	Australia – 13 mainly used stamps on a small stockcard. 
	£1.00
	

	28
	
	Australia – 25 mainly used stamps on a small stockcard. 
	£2.00
	

	29
	
	Australia – An accumulation of stamps in two A4 stockbooks, starting from some Roos. - 
	£3.00
	

	30
	
	Australia – 2006 Wild Flower used minisheet.  SG MS 2594.  Cat £12. 
	£2.40
	

	31
	
	Australia – 2010 150th Melbourne Cup in a special pack with SG 3510/3 and MS 3514, all unmounted mint.  Cat £20. 
	£4.00
	

	32
	
	Austria – 2007 Scouts MS 2852, used.  Cat £11. 
	£2.00
	

	33
	
	Austria – 1965-1980 in a Safe album.  Looks to be complete (the blank page 57 being because an earlier collector had not wanted to separate the stamps in a mini-sheet so has put 2 x the minisheet in.  Those checked were all unmounted mint.  Around 400-450 stamps/sheets.
	£25.00
	

	34
	
	Austria – A stockcard with unmounted mint lot of about 60 stamps and three sheetlets (on the back).  Those checked appeared to originate in 1999 and 2000.  Includes MS 2551 and MS 2566.  Cat likely to be over £120
	£10.00
	

	35
	
	Belgium – A red album with an 1861-1946 collection. Vendor states “Very High Cat. Value”, and it has basic medallions imperf, 5f “Franken” (cat £225), the 10F of the same series, the B.I.T. set, all used to start you off. 
	£50.00
	

	36
	
	Belgium – 1947 War Victims Relief Fund top value, SG 1211 unmounted mint.    Cat £70. 
	£5.00
	

	37
	
	Belgium – 7 Belgian Telegraph stamps.  OBP TG8/9.  TG 9 is used (as you can see traces of a red cross on the back.  SG 8 has a thin.  Then TG 11, 12, 13, 16 (all mounted mint. TG 14 mint no gum.  Nice looking lot.  Cat is about €30.
	£3.00
	

	38
	
	Belgium – 1891+ set of 8 Telephone stamps, OBP TE21/28.  Mixture of mint and unmounted mint.  Cat €40. One has weak corner. 
	£4.00
	

	39
	
	Belgium – 12 used Telegraph stamps on a card.  Includes two complete sets OBP TG3A/7A and TG8/9 plus 3 from the later set and some extra shades from the solid background set.  Cat €152,50. 
	£12.00
	

	40
	
	Belgium – 1928 Newspaper stamps from between SG 444 and SG 459, all mint.  12 stamps with cat £144. 
	£10.00
	

	41
	
	Belize – Modern Fish stamps in imperf vertical pairs.  Cat £15. 
	£1.00
	

	42
	
	Bermuda – SG 507A/523A Ship set, unmounted mint.  Cat £55.   
	£5.00
	

	43
	
	British Antarctic Territory – SG 15A (ship) QEII top value, used  Cat £140. 
	£20.00
	

	44
	
	British Guiana – Mint set SG 283/7.  Cat £60. 
	£6.00
	

	45
	
	Burundi – 2011 unmounted mint birds.  16 stamps cat €60.   
	£10.00
	

	46
	
	Cambodia/Kampuchea – An album with mint and used. 
	£2.00
	

	47
	
	Canada – 1992 unmounted mint SG 1503A/1503L.  Cat £20.  Sheetlet. 
	£2.00
	

	48
	
	Canada – Used SG 2541 to 2547 on a stockcard.  Cat £9.65. 
	£1.40
	

	49
	
	Cape of Good Hope – Two triangle stamps.  Both are on thin paper.  6d has a slate/lilac sort of colour and 1d looks a clarety-red.  1d has short edges.  Need to be checked.  
	£1.00
	

	50
	
	Ceylon – KGVI mint on a stockcard.  12 stamps from SG 386B to 396B.  Not a complete set.  Cat about £80. 
	£6.00
	

	51
	
	Ceylon – A green ring binder with Ceylon on Hagners.  All periods, mainly used. 
	£3.00
	

	52
	
	Channel Islands – Six minisheets and Jersey 2005 SG 1185/9 in pairs.  Total cat £25.00.  Unmounted mint. 
	£2.50
	

	53
	
	Chile – Two censor covers, one sent to Bremen, the other to Zurich.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £14. 
	£3.00
	

	54
	
	China – A bundle of stamps from pre-1960 in a plastic pocket with a lot of loose including some reprints. 
	£3.00
	

	55
	
	China – A bag of China.  Looks mainly used Junks, but there are others including some mint airs on the back.  Pre-PRC period. 
	£3.00
	

	56
	
	Columbia – A 1939 airmail cover sent to Harrow with 5 different stamps on.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £8. 
	£1.60
	

	57
	
	Columbia – A 1919 censor cover sent to Copenhagen from Bogota, which, oddly, has three of the 5 stamps used for the previous lot even though it was 20 years prior.  Again priced to sell by a dealer at £8. 
	£2.00
	

	58
	
	Columbia – 2002 SG MS 2247 Frog mini-sheet, unmounted mint.  Cat £24 (in 2014). 
	£3.00
	

	59
	
	Comoros – A 1950 French Colonial postcard showing some small boats.  The stamp is on the front. 
	£1.00
	

	60
	
	Costa Rica – A 1918 censor cover sent to Bremen with a nice time clock showing time of postage on the front.  Censor tape goes around the back.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £8. 
	£2.00
	

	61
	
	Costa Rica – A 1940 censor cover sent to Copenhagen.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £8. 
	£2.00
	

	62
	
	Cyprus – QV – KGVI mint and used lot on three Hagner cards.  
	£3.00
	

	63
	
	Danzig – SG 221/5 mint but no gum on a stockcard.  Set cats £65 
	£5.00
	

	64
	
	Dahomey – 1963 Air set SG 194/7, unmounted mint.  Post-Independence but they were still offering well produced sets like this.  Cat £23.90 (in 2015).
	£3.00
	

	65
	
	Dahomey – Packet with a few, mainly thematic sets.  Includes a whole sheet of used SG 191 (cat £55), an art set in blocks of 4 (cat £50), football sets, space and other items, some of which are “appendix” types.  
	£2.00
	

	66
	
	Denmark – A Presentation Pack with SG 1012/5.  Stamps alone cat £12.80. 
	£1.50
	

	67
	
	Denmark – Air 1912 cover originally sent to Port Said, Egypt, cancelled with a Kopenhagen cancel, but then looks s though it was sent via Singapore.  Marked “Disembarked Singapore Outward Bound” in blue, and then redirected.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £8.
	£2.00
	

	68
	
	Denmark – Four censor covers, two from each World War.  Interesting tape used for the more recent. The WW1 pair go to USA the others to Sweden and Finland.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £20.
	£4.00
	

	69
	
	Denmark – Four more censor covers, this time all from WW1 to various destinations.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £20.
	£3.00
	

	70
	
	Denmark – Four more covers (although the oldest one is just a front.  Two are commercial covers, one censor, and one has no stamp.  
	£3.00
	

	71
	
	Egypt – Four covers, two are airmail.  The other two are stamped “Written in ENGLISH”.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £17.
	£2.50
	

	72
	
	Falkland Islands – A QV – QEII lot. Mainly used, on three Hagner cards (includes a few Maldives).  
	£3.00
	

	73
	
	Falkland Islands – George VI SG 172-185 mix of mint and used (higher values are used).  Cat £160. 
	£40.00
	

	74
	
	Falkland Islands – SG 193-207 fine used birds.  Cat £80. 
	£20.00
	

	75
	
	Falkland Islands (Graham Land) – George VI SG A1-A8, mounted mint.  Cat £22. 
	£6.00
	

	76
	
	Falkland Islands (South Georgia) – George VI SG B1-B8, mounted mint.  Cat £22.  (plus a cheap used B1)
	£6.00
	

	77
	
	Falkland Islands (South Orkneys) – George VI SG C1-C8, mounted mint (some only mounted on selvedge).  Cat £22. 
	£6.00
	

	78
	
	Falkland Islands (South Shetlands) – George VI SG D1-D8, mounted mint.  Cat £22. 
	£6.00
	

	79
	
	Fiji – A mainly used lot from QV – KGVI mint on three Hagner cards (includes a few Maldives).  
	£3.00
	

	80
	
	Fiji – 2 unmounted mint sets of Frogs, 1988 SG 778/781 and 2006 SG 1307/10.  Cat £20 (in 2014). 
	£3.00
	

	81
	
	France – A red stockbook with a duplicated selection of France including a few better.  Mainly used. bundle of stamps from pre-1960 in a plastic pocket with a lot of loose including some reprints. 
	£2.50
	

	82
	
	France – 1960 New Currency Postage Due set SG D1474/D1478, unmounted mint.  Cat £100. 
	£12.00
	

	83
	
	France – KA-BE Hingeless album with France.  Pages for 1998-2000, plus extra blank pages used for booklets.  Some more earlier material at the rear. Mostly unmounted mint.  Some of the booklets are cancelled.  Total cat £1,211.  Cheap at 1/15th cat.    
	£80.00
	

	84
	
	French Colonies (French Oceania) – A pack with 5 b/w postcards from 1920 with views of Tahiti/Moorea.  All are priced at €10 by a dealer, and some have a little hole which appears to be deliberately applied given that they are all uniform.  Not sure what that is about. 
	£3.00
	

	85
	
	Gambia – 1935 Silver Jubilee SG 143/6, mounted mint.  Cat £20. 
	£6.00
	

	86
	
	Gambia – 1953 QEII SG 171-185, used.  Cat £50. 
	£12.00
	

	87
	
	Gambia – 1965 Independence SG 215-227, used.   Cat £19. 
	£4.50
	

	88
	
	Germany (East) – A hingeless Ka-Be album with a used collection to 1965.  Missing the first sheet, a 1951 pair and some “back of the book”, but otherwise looks complete.  Includes Mao, the four Marx sheets (cat £800), Scientists, Engels sheet etc.  Total cat £3,720.  Cheap reserve and should fill spaces.   
	£120.00
	

	89
	
	Germany – A DDR collection in a green Lighthouse stockbook.  Mint and used.  Good cat. 
	£10.00
	

	90
	
	Germany – A packet with 33 x cards and envelopes, all having been posted. 
	£2.00
	

	91
	
	Germany – A packet with 70 x First Day Covers from the 1970’s to 1990’s. 
	£4.00
	

	92
	
	Germany – 1939 SG 674/6 on piece.  Stamps cat £19.  Special cancels. 
	£2.00
	

	93
	
	Ghadames – 1949 SG 1/10 unmounted mint.  The only set produced (appears in SG after “Fezzan”).  Cat £100.  
	£12.00
	

	94
	
	Ghana – An unmounted mint lot in a small green Net stockbook. 
	£3.00
	

	95
	
	Gibraltar – QEII SG 200-213, used.  Cat £55. 
	£13.00
	

	96
	
	Gibraltar – 1953 QEII SG 145-158, used.  Cat £120. 
	£30.00
	

	97
	
	Gibraltar – 4 x mini-sheets and 1 x block of 5, mint.  
	£1.00
	

	98
	
	Gilbert and Ellice Islands – A 1919 envelope with 5 stamps on, two of which are 1d war tax. 
	£1.00
	

	99
	
	Gold Coast – 1952 QEII used set.  Cat £30.  
	£3.50
	

	100
	
	Gold Coast – 1948 Silver Wedding SG 148, unmounted mint.  Cat £38. 
	£13.00
	

	101
	
	GB/Autographs – Special cover signed by Billy J Kramer. 
	£1.00
	

	102
	
	GB/Autographs – Special football cover signed by Sir Martin Peters. 
	£1.50
	

	103
	
	GB/Autographs – Special football cover signed by Don Revie, former manager of Dirty Leeds and England. 
	£1.20
	

	104
	
	GB/Autographs – Special football cover signed by Sir Alf Ramsey. 
	£1.50
	

	105
	
	GB/Strike Post – Pennycabs Delivery Service Plymouth cover with a Pennycomequick cancel .  Unaddressed.  Has a 15p and a 5p stamp on. 
	£1.00
	

	106
	
	GB – 2012 Titanic sheetlet with 10 x 1st class stamps, each with a different label.  Face £16.50. 
	£7.00
	

	107
	
	GB – “Lest We Forget” Sheetlet with 20 x 1st class Poppy stamps.  Face £33. 
	£15.00
	

	108
	
	GB – Pack of 28 different covers remembering the Great War. 
	£3.00
	

	109
	
	GB – Pack of 40 different covers remembering WW2 and the end of it including short series on the Dambusters, Operation Overlord, the Sinking of the Bismark etc. 
	£4.00
	

	110
	
	GB – Pack of 18 different War Commemorative covers up to the Falklands War (but excluding WW1 and WW2). 
	£2.20
	

	111
	
	GB – Pack of 22 different covers commemorating Nelson/the Battle of Trafalgar. 
	£3.00
	

	112
	
	GB – Pack of 9 different covers featuring Submarines. 
	£1.50
	

	113
	
	GB – Pack of 17 different covers featuring War Medals. 
	£2.20
	

	114
	
	GB – Pack of 5 different covers featuring Butterflies. 
	£1.20
	

	115
	
	GB – Pack of 21 different covers celebrating Lewis Carroll and remembering his works. 
	£2.20
	

	116
	
	GB/Birds – Pack of 24 different covers featuring Birds. 
	£2.50
	

	117
	
	GB– Pack of 14 different covers featuring Horses, often with the Queen sitting on top of one…………… 
	£1.20
	

	118
	
	GB – Pack of 42 different covers featuring Flowers.  
	£4.00
	

	119
	
	GB – Pack of 30 different covers featuring Childrens books, Children’s TV etc.  
	£3.00
	

	120
	
	GB – 1940 SG 479/484 in blocks of 9, cat £78.  Beware; some stamps are sticking to the packet. 
	£4.00
	

	121
	
	GB – 2 x 1992 Presentation Packs.  Civil War and 40th Accession.  Face £2.44 
	£1.00
	

	122
	
	GB – 1952 set, mint.  Also 1955-castles mint and used, 1959 castle, mint.  Cat in excess of £100.  (* Reduced reserve. 25% off) 
	£5.00
	

	123
	
	GB – 1963 Red Cross Phosphor set, unmounted mint.  
	£10.00
	

	124
	
	GB – A black 4-ring binder with unmounted mint UK postage.  Guessing that face is somewhere between £220 and £250. 
	£80.00
	

	125
	
	GB – More GB face, this time in a stockbook.  Face = £165.60
	£75.00
	

	126
	
	GB – A green 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a sorted lot of loose stamps.  It is supposed to cover 1986-1999.  Looks all or mainly used. 
	£2.00
	

	127
	
	GB – A green 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a sorted lot of loose stamps.  It is supposed to cover 1975-1985.  Again, it looks all or mainly used. 
	£2.00
	

	128
	
	GB – Another green 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a sorted lot of loose stamps.  It is supposed to cover 2000 onwards.  Again, it looks all or mainly used. 
	£2.00
	

	129
	
	GB – George V to QEII (1968) in an album with a slip case.  Mint and used. 
	£1.00
	

	130
	
	GB – A red 22-ring binder with used QEII GB Commemoratives. 
	£1.00
	

	131
	
	GB – A green album of mint QEII commemorative sheets. 
	£1.00
	

	132
	
	GB Feldpost – 2 x WW1 Field Post covers sent to Berkhampstead bearing censor stamp 2460.  
	£2.00
	

	133
	
	GB Paquebot – A set of 4 Edward VIII stamps (SG 457/460 on piece with “Columbo Paquebot” cancels from 1936 and a  British India Line Paquebot front bearing SG 459, posted after Edward had abdicated.  
	£2.00
	

	134
	
	GB/Cinderella – 1968 cover sent from Pwllheli to Belfast with a Welsh Bible stamp forerunner on.  There are a couple of bits of information about the stamp with it.  
	£2.00
	

	135
	
	GB – Four items; a Victorian Whitaker’s Almanac Mulready-looking card, a 1942 censor cover, a GPO last day cover and something that looks like a paper-saving cover(?).  
	£2.00
	

	136
	
	GB – Four more items, two cards showing a “Chart of Betrothal Bay”, one mint, one used, a 1926 postcard with King’s head upside down and a 1938 Glasgow Empire Exhibition card.  
	£1.00
	

	137
	
	GB – 5 x British Post Office Exhibition Cards from 1987-1990.  
	£1.00
	

	138
	
	GB/Censor – A 1951 Festival of Britain cover and a 1940 Field Post censor cover.  
	£1.20
	

	139
	
	GB Strike Post – 1971 Exeter Emergency Delivery Service – Large cover issued with 6 different values on it for “Decimal Day”.  Unaddressed, but cancelled “First Day of Issue”. 
	£1.50
	

	140
	
	GB Strike Post – 1971 Exeter Emergency Delivery Service – Cover issued for the last day of the Postal Strike cancelled 7 MAR 1971. 
	£1.20
	

	141
	
	GB Strike Post – Southampton 1971 Strike Post cover sent to London with cancel 22 JAN 1971.  1/- stamp
	£1.20
	

	142
	
	GB Strike Post – 1971 Outer Island Agents – 2 covers issued on “Decimal Day”.  12½p St Michaels Mount on one and a Cornish coastline on the other with 25p value.  Both unaddressed. 
	£2.00
	

	143
	
	GB Strike Post – 1971 Pirate Post large cover issued with 5 different values on it with skull and crossbones.  Unaddressed, but cancelled. 
	£1.50
	

	144
	
	GB – 3 covers with a railway interest. 
	£1.50
	

	145
	
	GB – 11 x GB First Day Covers in a FDC album. 
	£1.50
	

	146
	
	GB (mainly) – A pack of 11 assorted covers including forces covers.  7 are “on active service”.  One is a legal entire (well, it contains a notice seeking possession). 
	£4.00
	

	147
	
	GB – Luxury Benham FDC album with 24 x GB first day covers. 
	£5.00
	

	148
	
	GB – 35 x GB First Day Covers.  All different. 
	£3.00
	

	149
	
	GB – A pre-decimal FDC collection. 33 covers. 
	£3.00
	

	150
	
	GB – 1939 GVI High Values, used.  SG 476/478c.  Cat £60.  
	£6.00
	

	151
	
	GB/Error – 1956 SG 681 error “Lake in Russia”.  Cat £85. 
	£8.50
	

	152
	
	GB – 3 x Queen Elizabeth 60th Anniversary covers. 
	£3.00
	

	153
	
	Greece – Packet of 8 covers sent from Greece abroad (mainly).  Includes a 1951 Censor registered censor-type cover with tape, the edges strengthened with stamps, lots of customs markings front and back.  Someone has priced that at £4.50 so here it is at half price and the rest for free. 
	£2.20
	

	154
	
	Greenland – 1945 SG 8/16 lightly mounted mint set of 9, Greenland Scenes.  Cat £325. 
	£42.00
	

	155
	
	Greenland – 1945 Liberation of Denmark – Gustav Holm’s ship – the higher values of the set SG 33-36 mixture of unmounted and mounted mint.  Cat £118. 
	£16.00
	

	156
	
	Greenland – 1963 Definitive set of 18, mounted mint.  SG 48/62.  Cat £33. 
	£4.00
	

	157
	
	Greenland – 1987-1990 Bird “set” of 12, unmounted mint.  Cat £34. 
	£5.50
	

	158
	
	Hong Kong – A sheet of Hong Kong in a pair and in blocks, mounted mint.  Stated to cat £68.50, but not sure when that was.  It looks to be SG 183a in a pair, SG 187 in a corner block and SG 216 in a marginal block of four.  Whether the “no watermark” and “missing pearl” markings are real or not, is another matter. 
	£6.00
	

	159
	
	Hong Kong – An old auction lot from a bygone era with SG 237/8, mint and SG 210 used (but with a weak corner).  Cat £40+
	£3.00
	

	160
	
	Hong Kong – A small red stockbook with an accumulation of used stamps. 
	£3.00
	

	161
	
	Hong Kong – An album page with stamps stated to be 19211937 script watermark, so from between SG 117 and 129.  Includes a 3c grey and 2 x 12 c (cat £24 for those three). 
	£3.00
	

	162
	
	Hong Kong – A packet of pre-printed album pages for early Elizabethan period.  Partially filled. 
	£3.00
	

	163
	
	Hong Kong – A stockbook about half-filled with assorted Hong Kong.  Some is partly sorted.  Duplication, but looks decent at this estimate. 
	£5.00
	

	164
	
	Hong Kong (Japanese Occupation) – 1945 mint SG J2.  Cat £12 (in 2013) 
	£2.00
	

	165
	
	Hong Kong – 1962, 36 stamps on two stockcards with sideways and upright watermarks.  Cat £150+. 
	£8.00
	

	166
	
	Hungary – A 1916 cover sent to the USA.  The tape around the back and on the corners is stamped “VAMHIVATAL BUDAPEST”, which seems to translate as Budapest Customs House.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £7.
	£3.00
	

	167
	
	India/Everest – A 1942 censor cover sent from India to Essex and a Mount Everest Exhibition card stamped at base camp and then sent by runner to India.  Signed by Captain Nash? (or Marsh? or Noel?) on the back with a creased corner.  
	£2.00
	

	168
	
	Indo-China (Pakhoi) – SG 28 fine used.  Pakhoi overprint on Indochina stamp.  Cat £15. 
	£2.00
	

	169
	
	Iran/Persia – An accumulation on pages taken from two collections. 
	£5.00
	

	170
	
	Iraq – A Registered cover sent to the Principal at The School of Accountancy in Glasgow.  The stamps are on the back.  A little surprising that nothing was written on it to object to the Sender referring to Glasgow as being in England.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £8.
	£2.00
	

	171
	
	Ireland – A pack of Irish FDC’s from 1969-1984.  34 items. 
	£4.00
	

	172
	
	Isle of Man – 2 x FDC’s – 1982 Postage Dues and 2003 books.  Cat £17.50. 
	£3.00
	

	173
	
	Israel – 1966 Stamp Day on cover. 
	£1.00
	

	174
	
	Italy – A packet of 13 Covers and Stationary Cards.  Various ages.  
	£1.00
	

	175
	
	Italy/Censor – A Postal Stationary Card sent in 1940 from Italy to Surrey.  There are limitation notices on the back dealing with the length of message, and the message itself is just odd.  How do you get “Austen”, “sombre” and “Ruckstee Pups(?)” into that short space and not have it look suspicious?  Lots of markings, though.  
	£1.00
	

	176
	
	Italian States – An assortment of mint and used material on stockcards, most being early (but then it would be).  Rhodes, Tripolitania, even a few that look like old papal states.  Condition is mixed. The few looked up (“Isole Italian Dell Egeo”, Benadir) turned out to be decent stamps. 
	£5.00
	

	177
	
	Japan – A tan stockbook with used Japan. The estimate is based on the first page really 
	£3.00
	

	178
	
	Jersey – 2 x 1970 Postal Due covers sent from Rhodesia.  Both are marked up to state that the stamps used “have no legal basis”.  The penalty one the first is 1s/10d, but two days later it is only 7d.  The expensive one was sent airmail, which presumably accounts for the difference. 
	£2.00
	

	179
	
	Jersey – A special folder of Sea Birds and Waders.  SG MS 806 x 4.  Cat £25.  
	£4.00
	

	180
	
	Jersey – 2018 Harry and Meghan sheet, unmounted mint.  Cat £25. 
	£2.50
	

	181
	
	Jordan – 1964 FDC – Pope Paul’s Visit to the Holy Land.  SG 564/7 with a Jerusalem cancel.  
	£1.00
	




~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


	
	
	B – Country Lots   “K – Z”
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	182
	
	Laos – A collection in an album with mint and used. 
	£1.50
	

	183
	
	Lebanon (and Cilicie) – A packet with four postcards, three with Lebanese French Colonial stamps, but two are Syrian cards.  The other has a picture of Egypt with an O.M.F. Cilicie overprint.  The cards look to be 1930’s (?).  
	£2.00
	

	184
	
	Leeward Islands – 1953/4 SG126-146, fine used (the Coronation stamp is mint).  Cat £35. 
	£7.00
	

	185
	
	Liechtenstein – 1940 SG 194 fine used.  3 Franken brown.  Cat £30. 
	£3.00
	

	186
	
	(Not) Lundy/Cinderella – 3 different “Lundy Toy Post” stamps featuring Puffins on an explanatory note, which suggests that they are not from Lundy but just b******s.  Nonetheless, there is one attached to a letter on the back which has a nice Hemel Hempstead cancel and has been stick onto a Machin adjoining “Please use Postcode” pane. 
	£1.00
	

	187
	
	Malta – 42 mint and used stamps on a stockcard including some self-government overprints. 
	£2.00
	

	188
	
	Malta – 1991 Europa sheets (2) with labels.  Cat £20. 
	£2.00
	

	189
	
	Mauritius – A 1907 postcard of Black River Savanna sent to France.  6c stamp. 
	£1.00
	

	190
	
	Mexico – A group of 4 early colour postcards which look to date 1903-1912-ish. One is worse for wear as the layered paper is coming apart.  The rest look ok. 
	£1.50
	

	191
	
	Mexico – A clean 1944 Censor cover sent to Canada.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £5.
	£1.20
	

	192
	
	Monaco – An early-looking clean cover sent to Nuremburg.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £5.
	£1.20
	

	193
	
	Monaco – Another early-looking cover (1925?) sent to Nuremburg.   Priced to sell by a dealer at £6.
	£1.50
	

	194
	
	Monaco – 1984 Europa sheetlet MS 1650 unmounted mint.  Cat £40.00.
	£6.00
	

	195
	
	Monaco – 1956 mint Postage Due set SG 555/576 – Triangles (overprinted).  Balloons, Trains and other transport.  The two Air stamps are tete-beche.  Cat £170.00
	£20.00
	

	196
	
	Monaco – 1980 and 1981 Pre-cancel sets, SG 1418/1425, unmounted mint.  Trees (just the leaves and fruit).  Cat £13.50.
	£1.60
	

	197
	
	Monaco – 1976-78 Pre-cancel sets, SG 1254/65 and the 1327/30 overprints, unmounted mint.  Cat £28.50.
	£4.00
	

	198
	
	Monaco – 1978 and 1979 Pre-cancel sets, SG 1348/1359, unmounted mint.  Cat £17.00.
	£2.20
	

	199
	
	Monaco/Birds – 1993 Birds of Prey fine used set of 5.  SG 2107/2111.  Cat £14.00.
	£2.00
	

	200 
	
	Monaco – 1988 Olympic Games mini-sheet SG MS 1888, unmounted mint.  Tennis/Cycling etc.  Cat £16.00.
	£2.00
	

	201
	
	Monaco – 1993 Europa sheetlet MS 2127, used.  Contemporary Art.  Cat £7.00.
	£2.20
	

	202
	
	Monaco – 1986 and 1987 Pre-cancel sets, SG 1766/ and 1804/7, unmounted mint.  Trees (just the leaves and fruit).  Cat £13.25.
	£1.60
	

	203
	
	Monaco – 1987 Europa sheetlet MS 1820, unmounted mint.  Modern Architecture.  Cat £48.00.
	£7.00
	

	204
	
	Monaco/Space – 1983 Europa sheetlet MS 1615, used.  Cat £38.00.
	£5.00
	

	205
	
	Monaco – 1981 Mozart unmounted mint sheetlet containing 5 x strips of 1485a.  Cat (as 5 x strips).  Cat £72.50.
	£7.20
	

	206
	
	Montenegro – 1913 set SG 153/164 mounted mint.  Cat £10. 
	£1.50
	

	207
	
	Montserrat – 1991 unmounted mint set of Frogs and Toad, together with the mini-sheet, SG 860/2 and SG MS 863.  Cat £30 (in 2014). 
	£4.50
	

	208
	
	Morocco – An Edward VIII part sheet for Morocco Agencies (in two parts) – 10 centimes values.  6 x 10  and 6 x 8 = 108 stamps in two blocks. 
	£1.00
	

	209
	
	Mozambique – An unmounted mint set of Frogs, together with something listed as a mini-sheet, but it looks more like a ridiculous sized stamp, 1985 SG 1091/6 and SG MS 1097.  Cat £6.40 (in 2014). 
	£1.20
	

	210
	
	Netherlands – A dealers stockbook of mint stamps, mainly in sets.  Good cat. 
	£10.00
	

	211
	
	Netherlands (Court of Justice) – 1947 ICJ used SG J13/17 in pairs on an album page and then again with control numbers.  Total cat £27. 
	£3.00
	

	212
	
	Netherlands Indies – 1947 overprinted top values, SG511 in a block of 4 and SG 512 in a horizontal pair.  Cat £69. 
	£5.00
	

	213
	
	Nevis – 1991/2 Butterflies (no date) unmounted mint set SG 578/591A.  Cat £23 (in 2012).
	£3.00
	

	214
	
	New Hebrides/New Caledonia – A pack of four postcards sent either side of WW1.  Various views .  Three have been priced by a dealer (totaling €32), the other unpriced.  Not very common. 
	£3.00
	

	215
	
	New Zealand – Two early colour postcards sent to Europe, one of Auckland (1911), the other of Dunedin (1907).  
	£1.20
	

	216
	
	New Zealand – 36 mint and used stamps on a stockcard.  All have values of minimum $1. 
	£3.00
	

	217
	
	New Zealand – 1962 MS 813B x 2 and MS 807A x 2, all mint.  Cat £67. 
	£6.00
	

	218
	
	New Zealand – A bag of stamps, on and off paper.  200+. 
	£3.00
	

	219
	
	New Zealand – 1991 yearbook.  Stamps cat £54. 
	£8.00
	

	220
	
	Niger – 1974 Railway Locomotion set of 4 SG 527/30 but imperf (not listed - even in the old sectional catalogues).  Cat £10 (in 2015).
	£2.00
	

	221
	
	Nigeria – 1953-7 QEII set with “extras” SG 69-80, used.  17 stamps.  Cat £25. 
	£6.00
	

	222
	
	Norway – 1925 SG 167-172 bears used, but with no top value.  These 6 stamps cat £128, (and the missing one only £8.25). 
	£10.00
	

	223
	
	Norway – 2002 Centenary of Norwegian Football Association minisheet SG MS 1475, unmounted mint.  Cat £20. 
	£3.00
	

	224
	
	Orange River Colony – A 1908 postcard sent to Ostersund, Sweden showing diamond rush diggings in a river with a pair of what must be either SG 139 or SG 148.  Unusual.   
	£2.00
	

	225
	
	Poland – A selection on pages from 1920 to 1970. 
	£1.00
	

	226
	
	Portugal – 1952 mint set SG 075/8.  Cat £100. 
	£6.00
	

	227
	
	Portugal – A 1983 registered cover with a set of military uniform stamps combined with an automaatzegel (or whatever that is in English).  The clipping on the bag suggests that somebody in Basel once paid SFr 17.50 for it.  
	£1.20
	

	228
	
	Portugal/Censor – 2 x WW” covers sent to the Manager at Lloyds Bank with Censor Examiner tape 693 and 688. A 1951 Festival of Britain cover and a 1940 Field Post censor cover.  The covers lasted longer than the bank branch. 
	£2.00
	

	229
	
	Romania – A 1940 Registered Censor cover sent to Leeds with a couple of extra strikes on the back, and “German written” on the front.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £8. 
	£1.20
	

	230
	
	Romania – 1987 and 1989 pairs of minisheets issued for international meetings.  SG MS 5238 and SG MS 5100, unmounted mint. Cat £17. 
	£2.00
	

	231
	
	Romania – 1991 pair of Butterfly minisheets, SG MS 5392, unmounted mint. Cat £13. 
	£1.80
	

	232
	
	Romania – 1988 pair of Orchid minisheets, SG MS 5205, unmounted mint. Cat £14.50. 
	£2.00
	

	233
	
	Romania – 1979 shield set of 25, mainly in strips/pairs and the odd single.  SG MS 4495-4520, unmounted mint. Cat £8. 
	£1.00
	

	234
	
	Romania – A double sided stockcard with 6 complete used sets from the first half of the 1960’s.  3 are Olympic sets, and most Thematics.  Cat £41. 
	£3.00
	

	235
	
	Romania – 1991 pair of Bird minisheets, SG MS 5388, unmounted mint, and 3 other bird sets. Cat £20.25. 
	£2.50
	

	236
	
	Russia/GB – A 1957 cover sent from the British Embassy in Moscow to London.  Various markings and stamps applied, some look to be Foreign Office internals.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £5. 
	£2.00
	

	237
	
	Russia – A 1947 cover sent to Germany.  Censored by the British within Germany.  Strange wiggly line on the back.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £7. 
	£2.00
	

	238
	
	Russia – A 1915 cover sent to Kopenhagen.  It has been opened en route.  One of the cancels on the back (in Cyrillic) is underneath the flap of the letter, while the purple strikes were applied while it was presumably shut.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £5. 
	£2.00
	

	239
	
	St. Helena – 1935 Silver Jubilee issue, SG 124/7, mounted mint.  Cat £35. 
	£10.00
	

	240
	
	Scouts – 1957 sheet of 8 stamps issued for a “Jubilee Jamboree” at Sutton Park, Warwickshire. 
	£2.00
	

	241
	
	Seychelles – 2003 unmounted mint set of Frogs, together with the mini-sheet, SG 917/20 and SG MS 921.  Cat £10.50 (in 2014). 
	£1.60
	

	242
	
	Sierra Leone – 1956 SG 210-222, used.  Cat £70. 
	£17.00
	

	243
	
	Singapore – 1998 Flowers on two FDC’s. 
	£1.50
	

	244
	
	South Africa – 1937 Coronation set on cover and in pairs.  SG 71/5.  Cat £10. 
	£1.00
	

	245
	
	South Africa – 1994 Fruits SG 831/5, unmounted mint in blocks of 4.  Cat £13. 
	£1.00
	

	246
	
	South Georgia – SG 1-15, mounted mint.  Cat £200+.  Doesn’t include the changed colour SG16 £1 grey-black.
	£60.00
	

	247
	
	Southern Rhodesia – SG 1-14 mint.  Cat £225. 
	£28.00
	

	248
	
	Spain – A modern used accumulation on a double-sided Hagner card. 
	£2.00
	

	249
	
	Sudan – A stockcard with 20 mint Camel postmen stamps.  Not checked.  There appear to be four different values, only one of the 5 Mill, unmounted mint.  Some of the others are mounted.  Cat £34 if they are from SG 10-13. 
	£2.50
	

	250
	
	Sweden – A First Voyage cover from M.S. Kungsholm from Gotenburg to New York in 1953.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £6. 
	£1.50
	

	251
	
	Sweden – A 1916 Censor cover sent to Finland from Stockholm.  Lots of strikes on the back.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £6. 
	£1.50
	

	252
	
	Sweden – Four more Censor covers, two from WW1, two from WW2.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £16. 
	£4.00
	

	253
	
	Sweden – A further three Censor covers, plus an Air cover from Norway to Ceylon.  Priced to sell by a dealer at £19. 
	£3.00
	

	254
	
	Sweden – 15 covers, some FDC, some not on pages from a FDC album.  Most of the FDC’s are from wartime. 
	£5.00
	

	255
	
	Sweden – 1995 set of 5 stamps used on postcards (maximumcards). 
	£1.00
	

	256
	
	Switzerland – Used stamps on 4 sides of stocksheet.  Maybe 400 stamps? 
	£5.00
	

	257
	
	Switzerland – Special football cover signed by Sir Alf Ramsey. 
	£1.50
	

	258
	
	Switzerland – A Stanley Gibbons stockbook with mainly mint and used Switzerland.  Good cat value. 
	£5.00
	

	259
	
	Tanzania – Queen’s 60th Birthday set of 4 with precious metal coating (stated as 22K.  Set of 4 stamps and the same in a rouletted minisheet.  
	£2.00
	

	260
	
	Tanzania – Another gilded minisheet, this time for the Queen Mother’s 85th Birthday(?)  
	£2.00
	

	261
	
	Toga – Two tin can mail covers sent to the UK in 1935 and 1937.  They both have additional marking on the back (the 1937 one a ridiculous number of them). 
	£2.00
	

	262
	
	Tristan da Cunha – 1953/4 SG14-24, mounted mint.  Cat £90. 
	£22.00
	

	263
	
	Tristan da Cunha – 1960/3 SG28-41, mounted mint.  Cat £75. 
	£20.00
	

	264
	
	Turks and Caicos Islands – 1948 King George VI set SG 210/6.  Cat £18.  Unmounted mint. 
	£2.20
	

	265
	
	Tuvalu – 191 Insects, unmounted mint set of 4.  SG 60/4, cat £13 in 2014.
	£2.00
	

	266
	
	Uganda – 1991 Fauna of Uganda’s Wetlands minisheet, unmounted mint.  Contains SG 892/907 in a sheetlet.  Cat £17. 
	£2.00
	

	267
	
	USA – A duplicated range of USA in two stockbooks. 
	£3.00
	

	268
	
	Vanuatu – 2011 Green and Golden Bell Frog minisheet and the set of 4 stamps, unmounted mint.  SG 1099/1102, cat £22 in 2019.
	£3.00
	

	269
	
	Vatican City – A collection in a tan stockbook.  Mainly mint (an odd few used).  Includes mini-sheets. 
	£25.00
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	C – Mixed Country Lots
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	270 
	
	World – A World Collection in a green 32-sided Prinz stockbook.  Less than 50p per page. 
	£15.00
	

	271
	
	World – A World Collection in a green Compass stockbook with some extras stockpages inside.  Mint and used, including blocks. 
	£10.00
	

	272
	
	World – A pack containing various interesting covers. 
	£10.00
	

	273
	
	World – 22 x Spitfire covers, all different. 
	£10.00
	

	274
	
	World – A green album with 90 World covers, some FDC.  The others vary with some unusual. 
	£9.00
	

	275
	
	Commonwealth – 48-sided stockbook full of mint (unmounted/mounted) Commonwealth sort-of divided into countries but the countries appear in no apparent order.  Ranges from King George VI to modern and includes lots of minisheets/thematic type material in the later years.  
	£6.00
	

	276
	
	GB/IOM/New Zealand – Pack of 18 different Tolkein/Lord of the Rings covers plus a pack of postcards. 
	£6.00
	

	277
	
	Horses and Birds – Brown 4-ring binder with an accumulation of horse stamps on Hagner double-sided cards followed by a similar lot of Birds.  Mint and used.  
	£5.00
	

	278
	
	Paintings/Portraits – A black 4-ring binder with an accumulation of art stamps on Hagner double-sided cards.  Mint and used.  Those cards are very pricy atm. 
	£5.00
	

	279
	
	World – A folder with a world collection  
	£5.00
	

	280
	
	Commonwealth – A packet with 6 unsold auction lots from last time.  Previously priced at £15.90 (and considerably higher by the original owners). 
	£5.00
	

	281
	
	Commonwealth – A packet of odd items on cards etc.  Sierra Leone first postal adhesive stamp set on a cover (Cat £12-ish), Japanese Occupation of Malaya, Hong Kong, South Africa, etc.  The British Guiana trio are presumed to be fake.  A mixed bunch needing a Commonwealth collector to sort it out. 
	£5.00
	

	282
	
	Not Commonwealth – The equivalent packet of non-Commonwealth items, including Greece, Portugal and Colonies, a Liberian error, France, Norway, German Colonies, Middle East. (The Papal States are presumed to be fakes). 
	£5.00
	

	283 
	
	World – A 64-sided Compass stockbook with World stamps, including Material on 42 pages. 
	£5.00
	

	284
	
	Eastern Europe/Russia – 14 covers, mostly early from Russia, Romania etc.  Priced by a dealer at over £50. 
	£5.00
	

	285
	
	Qatar/KUT/Vatican – A pack with four covers that have seen better days.  There’s a card inside attempting to justify the reserve. 
	£5.00
	

	286
	
	Commonwealth – An extensive George VI collection in a Simplex album. 
	£5.00
	

	287
	
	Locomotives – 2 x binders of the “Locomotive Philatelica” series.  The pages all have the stamps on, so it probably cost an awful lot to acquire for the original purchaser, has reasonable cat, and is one of those things that you ought to have if you collect Railway thematica.  But……. 
	£4.00
	

	288
	
	Channel Islands – Stockbook with mainly mint collection including Guernsey £5, Alderney King Arthur minisheet, sets, blocks of 1977 £2 FDC at the back. 
	£4.00
	

	289
	
	World – 25 stamps that have cat over £2.50.  No GB. Includes Fiji and other Commonwealth and French colonial.  Mint and used. 
	£4.00
	

	290
	
	Africa – 35 George V, VI and QEII Commonwealth stamps on a stockcard.  Mint and used. 
	£3.00
	

	291
	
	Commonwealth – Dominica, Norfolk Islands and Levant, mainly used on four Hagner cards (includes a few Maldives).  
	£3.00
	

	292
	
	Asia – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  Mainly Commonwealth, including India, Malaysia, Burma etc. 
	£3.00
	

	293
	
	Europe – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has “F” to “J”.  Stacks of it. 
	£3.00
	

	294
	
	Zambia + Malawi/Maldives – Some mint sets on a Hagner card.  Zambia SG 621/4, 639/42 and 643/6, Malawi MS 847, Maldives 1451/8.  Cat £52. 
	£3.00
	

	295
	
	World – A World Collection in an SG Worldex album (4-ring binder). 
	£3.00
	

	296
	
	Seychelles and Solomon Islands – A 2-sided stockcard with mint and used.  One side of each. 
	£2.50
	

	297
	
	Channel Islands/Isle of Man – A bag of assorted Channel Island stamps.  On and (mostly) off paper.  
	£2.50
	

	298
	
	Scottish Islands etc – An almost new-looking 16-side tan stockbook (black pages) with an accumulation of Summer Isles, Davaar Island and suchlike on the first 9.  Stockbook is probably worth this reserve. 
	£2.50
	

	299 
	
	Commonwealth (mainly) – Packet with 5 postcards from 1905 up to mid 1930’s.  Natal, COGH Kenya, New South Wales (sent to New Caledonia) and Mozambique.  The Kenya one looks to have been underpaid. 
	£2.40
	

	300
	
	World – A pack with 13 assorted letter cards.
	£2.00
	

	301
	
	Thailand/Indonesia/Japan – A selection in an album. 
	£2.00
	

	302
	
	Commonwealth Postal Markings – Three covers with non-compliance cachets applied including (in short) invalid stamps, Insufficient postage for airmail, Received too late for connection, and a 1902 Registered mail cover 
	£2.00
	

	303
	
	Censor covers – Two censor covers from WW2, one sent from Basrah (Iraq” to Manchester, the other from Algeria to Geneva. 
	£2.00
	

	304
	
	Scandinavia and German locals – An accumulation of local post stamps on 4 stockcards.  Two look to be German, one from Odense, Denmark and one Sweden. 
	£2.00
	

	305
	
	World – A black 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has (mainly) “F” to “L”.  Includes some written up pages for Stacks of it.  Some Commonwealth amongst the France/Germany etc.
	£2.00
	

	306
	
	Cinderellas – A blue 16-sided stockbook with Scouts, TB Christmas Greetings labels, a few GB testing stamps, Stampex labels etc.  Some pages full, some sparse. 
	£2.00
	

	307
	
	Commonwealth – A yellow 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has been headed “GB Island Dependencies”,  so there is material from Channel Islands, Falklands etc. 
	£2.00
	

	308
	
	Americas – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has South and Central America 
	£2.00
	

	309
	
	Europe – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has “A” to “E”.  
	£2.00
	

	310
	
	Europe – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one is supposed to have “I” to “Z”.  
	£2.00
	

	311
	
	Australasia – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  Lots of material.  
	£2.00
	

	312
	
	Americas – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has South and Central America from “A” to “M”.  
	£2.00
	

	313
	
	Africa – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  This one has lots of Commonwealth. 
	£2.00
	

	314
	
	Middle East – A red 4-ring binder with A4 pockets containing a mixture of stamps on pages, loose stamps etc.  
	£2.00
	

	315
	
	World – An Ideal album – Volume 3 “from 1930”.  It has the printed pages for the years to 1932 only.  Some are very picked, others not so.  There is also a Quickchange loose leaf album with some stamps. 
	£1.20
	

	316
	
	Commonwealth/Omnibus – A Hagner sheet of GVI Coronations, Victory and UPU issues. 
	£1.00
	

	317
	
	Commonwealth – A green QEII Commonwealth album with mounted mint Bahamas, Barbados, Gibraltar, Malta etc. 
	£1.00
	

	318
	
	Commonwealth – A black QEII Commonwealth album with predominantly mounted mint covering Jamaica to Turks and Caicos. 
	£1.00
	

	319
	
	Commonwealth – A black QEII Commonwealth album with mounted mint covering Australia to India. 
	£1.00
	

	320
	
	World – A Rapkin Illustrated stamp album containing a juvenile collection. 
	£1.00
	

	321
	
	World – A circulated club book with a good number of stamps remaining.  Loose material.
	£1.00
	

	322
	
	Commonwealth – A red Simplex album with Commonwealth, mainly GVI and QEII.  Mint and used.
	£1.00
	

	323 
	
	Commonwealth – Nine Charles and Diana wedding commemorative booklets from Commonwealth countries. 
	£1.00
	

	324
	
	World – A packet with 60+ World covers. 
	£1.00
	

	325
	
	World – A pack with plants and flowers on stamps.  Off paper mixture. 
	£1.00
	

	326
	
	World – A packet of assorted world covers. 
	£1.00
	

	327
	
	Channel Islands etc. – Two “Philatelic Documents” issued to mark “British Islands Day” all with stamps from Guernsey, Jersey, Gibraltar and Isle of Man. Issued for Stamp World London 1990. 
	£1.00
	




	
	
	D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	328
	
	A WH Smith 22-ring stamp album with 40 clean pages in.  Cost £29 new. (reduced reserve -16%)
	£5.00
	

	329
	
	Australia – A packet of Australian documents, mainly bills of receipt. 
	£5.00
	

	330
	
	A claret Compass stockbook with 64 white sides in good condition 
	£3.50
	

	331
	
	Social History – A packet of documents relating to an A. G. Waters, a WW1 recruit killed in 1918. 
	£3.00
	

	332
	
	New Zealand – A packet of New Zealand bills and receipts from the 1920’s to 1930’s. 
	£3.00
	

	333
	
	Social History – A packet of letters written to a son from Bendigo, Australia between 1891 and 1894.  Very interesting. 
	£3.00
	

	334
	
	Catalogues – Three x GB Catalogues – Canada (2011), Channel Islands (2005) and Northern Caribbean, Bahamas and Bermuda (2013). 
	£3.00
	

	335
	
	A claret Compass stockbook with 32 black sides in good condition 
	£2.50
	

	336
	
	A tan Compass stockbook with 32 black sides in good condition 
	£2.50
	

	337
	
	A reddish stockbook with 16 white sides in good condition 
	£2.00
	

	338
	
	A reddish stockbook with 16 white sides in good condition 
	£2.00
	

	339
	
	A tan stockbook with 16 white sides in good condition 
	£2.00
	

	340
	
	Book – “Sussex Murders” by W. H. Johnson.  A collation of recollections of 11 murders, dismemberments etc., including one in Enys Road.  Softback. 152 pages. 
	£1.50
	

	341
	
	Book – “The Superstitions and Curious Beliefs of Old Sussex” by W. H. Johnson.  Witches, snakes, the odd burning, hanging etc.  Softback. 118 pages. 
	£1.50
	

	342
	
	Book – “Previous Offences” by W. H. Johnson.  A short history of crimes and punishment in Sussex – so some more good hangings in here.  Softback. 87 pages. 
	£1.00
	

	343
	
	Book – “Crime and Disorder in Late Georgian Alfriston” by W. H. Johnson.  A shorter book, listing the more salubrious offences from 1787 to 1837, but there are still enough criminals for 92 pages.  Softback.
	£1.00
	

	344
	
	Book – “Alfriston Past and Present” by W. H. Johnson.  A bit more recent, this history, and it is short on gore!  Softback. 72 pages. 
	£1.00
	

	345
	
	Book – “The Barcombe Gang 1836-1839” by W. H. Johnson.  A bunch of local villains who merited their own short book.  Softback. 24 pages. 
	£1.00
	

	346
	
	Book – “Alfriston Village School 1879-1908” by W. H. Johnson.  An insight into the workings of a school, including a summary of the causes of truancy, illnesses contracted, assaults by the staff and school fees.  Softback. 64 pages. 
	£1.00
	

	347
	
	Book – “Essex tales of Mystery and Murder” by W. H. Johnson.  Let’s face it, they just aren’t as nice as us.  Softback. 121 pages. 
	£1.00
	

	348
	
	Book – “Kent True Crimes from the Past” by W. H. Johnson.  And while Kentish people appear pretty good at murder, there’s a distinct lack of witch-burning in this one.  Softback. 126 pages. 
	£1.00
	

	349
	
	A packet of album page protectors.  (3-sided plastic things for A4 ring-binders)
	£1.00
	

	350
	
	SG Catalogue – 2010 edition of Part 1 - Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970.  Good condition. 
	£1.00
	

	351
	
	Hagner cards – 9 x Hagner cards.  Most look very fresh, and most are single sided with not many rows (so for larger stamps/bocks/sheets).  
	£1.00
	

	352
	
	SG Catalogue – 2011 edition of GB Concise. In good condition. 
	£1.00
	





	
	
	E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.
	
	

	Lot
	Ven
	Description
	Reserve
	Sale

	353
	
	Cigarette Cards – John Player & Sons “Aeroplanes (Civil)” complete set of 50 in mixed condition.  Cat £55. 
	£5.00
	

	354
	
	Lundy – A packet with 20 postcards from Lundy.  All mint.  Lots of Birds.  
	£3.00
	

	355
	
	Cigarette Cards – Wills “Animalloys” complete set of 48.  Cat £12. 
	£2.00
	

	356
	
	Postcards – Two black and white mint Valentines cards, one showing the Transport Pavilion on the South Bank for the Festival of Britain (complete with a locomotive), the other showing a showboat moored in Battersea. 
	£2.00
	

	357
	
	World – A packet with stamps on related postcards, maxicards, GB included. 
	£2.00
	

	358
	
	Motorcycles – A packet with 18 postcards featuring motorcycles. 
	£1.50
	

	359
	
	Aden – A mint card by Pallonjee, Dinshaw & Co – Number 7 “Up the Tanks” showing the water storage facility built into a gorge. Very good condition.  
	£1.50
	

	360
	
	Aden – A mint card by Pallonjee, Dinshaw & Co – Number 9 “Aden Camels”, also in good condition.  
	£1.40
	





~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before the auction to be certain that they are entered. 

Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS

The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are reminded:-
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.   
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, lack of gum on a mint stamp etc.
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without damaging the lot, and 
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.  
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late. 
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection.

If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers




Additional notes.

a)	Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Richard Robbins or Tim Griffiths, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time. 
b)	For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk . 
c) 	Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request. 
d)	Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please.
e)	There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material


~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: I’m guessing is in November 2025 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Closing date for lots: I really don’t know at all, as I don’t think that the programme goes up that far.  The sooner the better, really.. 

List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:-

		cat		catalogue value
	cto		cancelled to order
	FD(C)		First Day (Cover)
	Mi		Michel catalogue
	NVPH		Dutch specialised cat.
	OBP		Belgian specialised cat.
	perf		perforation
	perfin		perforated initials
	VGC		very good condition
		cds		circular date stamp (or part of one)
	ptsa		priced (by some former owner) to sell at
	SG		Stanley Gibbons
	sbv		stated by Vendor
	slcr		slight crease/fold
	stc		stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.…
Mm or m/m (or *)	mounted mint
	umm or u/m (or **)	unmounted mint	
	ppc		picture postcard





Additional Notes for Vendors 

1. Payment for Sales by cheque
Those of you that are due a payment by cheque, (which will apply to all that have sold lots for a sum in excess of £50 and others that are used to being paid by cheque or are unable to collect cash payments) should please note that payments will be made three weeks from the date of the auction to allow the auction cashier to get cheques to the bank and for them to be cleared into the society bank account.  

2. Collection of cheques and cash for Sales
Cheques will normally be brought to the club the third Thursday after the auction for collection, or sooner if that proves possible.  Those of you that collect payments in cash (for smaller sales) can, on most occasions, still receive payment the week following the auction.  If you cannot collect your money by the third Thursday after the auction, please contact Richard to make alternative arrangements for collection.  We are happy to hold the cash back in an envelope for collection at the next auction night/viewing night if that is easier.  	
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